505267467 01/08/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5314239

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
NAYAK NEURORADIOLOGY LIMITED	11/20/2018
SANJEEV NAYAK M.D.	11/20/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	INTERVENTIONAL WORKS, LLC
Street Address:	4375 DONKER CT. SE
City:	GRAND RAPIDS
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	49512

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15769500

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (616)742-1010

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6167423500

Email: patents@mcgarrybair.com
Correspondent Name: MCGARRY BAIR PC

Address Line 1: 45 OTTAWA AVENUE, SW

Address Line 2: SUITE 700

Address Line 4: GRAND RAPIDS, MICHIGAN 49503

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	72318-0068
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARK A. DAVIS
SIGNATURE:	/Mark A. Davis/
DATE SIGNED:	01/08/2019

Total Attachments: 2

source=G1276682#page1.tif source=G1276682#page2.tif

PATENT 505267467 REEL: 047930 FRAME: 0858

Patent Assignment

THIS ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment") is effective as of November 20, 2018 ("Effective Date") by and between, Nayak Neuroradiology Limited, a United Kingdom company having an address at 10, Naples Drive, Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2QD, United Kingdom, and Sanjeev Nayak, M.D., having an address at 10, Naples Drive, Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2QD, United Kingdom ("Assignors"), and Interventional Works, LLC, a Michigan Limited Liability Company having an address at 4375 Donker Court SE, Grand Rapids, Michigan 49512 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignors wishes to assign to Assignee, and Assignee wishes to obtain from Assignors, all right, title, and interest in the inventions and all associated patent rights to the inventions disclosed in International Application No. PCT/GB2016/053245, including any and all priority applications (the "Patent Rights"),

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignors hereby assign to Assignee their entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Rights, worldwide, including, without limitation, any national phase applications, continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, extensions or equivalents thereof, and including the subject matter of all claims that may be obtained therefrom, and all other corresponding rights that are or may be secured under the laws of any country, now or hereafter in effect, whether a member of the Patent Cooperation Treaty or not, for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors if this Assignment had not been made, together with all income, royalties, damages or payments due or payable as of the Effective Date or thereafter, including, without limitation, all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Patent Rights, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.

Assignors hereby authorize and request the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, and the corresponding entities or agencies in any other country, to record Assignee as owner of the Patent Rights.

Assignors shall, at Assignee's expense, take all further actions, and provide to Assignee, Assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney or other documentation), requested by Assignee to more fully and effectively carry out the purposes of this Assignment, including, without limitation, with respect to the following: (1) the preparation and prosecution of any applications relating to any of the rights assigned herein; (2) the prosecution or defense of any opposition, reexamination, inter partes review, reissue, infringement or other proceedings that may arise in connection with any of the rights assigned herein, including, without limitation, testifying as to any facts relating to the Patent Rights and this Assignment; (3) obtaining any additional patent protection relating to any of the rights assigned herein that Assignee may deem appropriate that may be secured under the laws now or hereafter in effect in the United States or any other country; and (4) the implementation or perfection of this Assignment in all applicable jurisdictions throughout the world.

PATENT REEL: 047930 FRAME: 0859 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignors and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the Effective Date.

Witnesses:

Dr Devaki Nayak 9 Poplar Avenue Liverpool, L23 2ST United Kingdon

Or Hoyd Crahar b Lodge Petrol

Messyer Cheshre ST 7 1410 **ASSIGNORS:**

Nayak Neuroradiology Limited

Name: Sanjeev Navak M.D.

Title: Director, Nayak Neuroradiology Limited

• •

Accepted by:

ASSIGNEE:

Interventional Works, LLC

Name: -Steven E. Field

Title: Manager

-2-